

Nos. 13-354 and 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

***ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS***

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CORPORATE AND
CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS***

AARON M. KATZ
SUSANNA G. DYER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

RYAN M. MALONE
*Counsel of Record for Amici Law
Professors*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-4600
Ryan.Malone@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. ATTRIBUTING TO A
CORPORATION THE RELIGIOUS
IDENTITY OF ITS
CONTROLLING
SHAREHOLDERS IS CONTRARY
TO CORPORATE LAW 3

 A. A CORPORATION IS A LEGAL
 ENTITY, SEPARATE AND DISTINCT
 FROM ITS SHAREHOLDERS.. 3

 B. THE CORPORATION’S SEPARATE
 EXISTENCE PROTECTS ITS
 SHAREHOLDERS FROM LIABILITY
 FOR CORPORATE DEBTS, THEREBY
 ENCOURAGING INVESTMENT,
 INNOVATION, AND JOB
 GENERATION. 6

C. THE CORPORATION’S SEPARATE EXISTENCE PERMITS A BUSINESS TO OPERATE NOTWITHSTANDING THE DEATH OR DISABILITY OF ITS FOUNDERS OR CHANGES IN SHARE OWNERSHIP, THEREBY PROMOTING STABILITY AND PREDICTABILITY IN BUSINESS OPERATIONS.. 8

D. THE SEPARATION BETWEEN A CORPORATION AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS IS A PRINCIPLE NOT ONLY OF CORPORATE LAW, BUT ALSO OF AGENCY LAW AND CRIMINAL LAW..... 10

E. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA TO SELECTIVELY DISREGARD THE CORPORATE VEIL THAT SEPARATES THEM FROM THEIR SHAREHOLDERS.. 13

F. “REVERSE VEIL PIERCING” HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE FACTS IN THESE CASES..... 16

II.	RECOGNIZING “VALUES PASS-THROUGH” AND/OR “REVERSE VEIL PIERCING” WOULD BE DISRUPTIVE TO BUSINESS AND HAVE IMPLICATIONS FAR BEYOND THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE	19
A.	PERMITTING CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS TO IMBUE THE CORPORATION WITH THEIR RELIGIOUS IDENTITY WOULD INVITE INTRAFAMILIAL AND INTERGENERATIONAL DISPUTES AND GENERATE COSTLY LITIGATION	19
B.	PERMITTING CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS TO IMPOSE THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS ON CORPORATIONS WOULD OPEN THE COURTS TO MANY ISSUES NOT RELATED TO CONTRACEPTION.....	23
C.	PERMITTING CORPORATIONS TO USE PUTATIVE RELIGIOUS BELIEFS TO AVOID LEGAL OBLIGATIONS GIVES THOSE CORPORATIONS COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES AND INCENTIVIZES SUBTERFUGE	25
	CONCLUSION	28
	APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	17
<i>Atlas Subsidiaries of Fla., Inc. v. O & O, Inc.</i> , 166 So. 2d 458 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1964).....	17
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	15, 16
<i>Barium Steel Corp. v. Wiley</i> , 108 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1954)	5
<i>Bellis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 85 (1974)	12
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	13
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932)	4
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Hedge</i> , 375 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 1985)	17

<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	21
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	4, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1
<i>Crosby v. Beam</i> , 47 Ohio St. 3d 105 (1989).....	10
<i>Dobry v. Yukon Elec. Co.</i> , 290 P.2d 135, 137 (Okla. 1955)	5
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Donnell v. Herring-Hall-Marvin Safe Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 267 (1908)	4
<i>Dzikowski v. Friedlander</i> , 411 B.R. 434 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	16
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Gould v. Reufenacht</i> , 471 U.S. 701 (1985)	20
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	12
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	11

<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Global NAPS Ill., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , No. 4516-VCP, 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2010)	20
<i>Klein v. Bd. of Tax Supervisors of Jefferson Cnty., Ky.</i> , 282 U.S. 19 (1930)	4
<i>Kurtz v. Clark</i> , 290 P.3d 779 (Okla. Civ. App. 2012)	5
<i>Miller v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 759 (3rd Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Moline Props., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943)	14
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	4
<i>Paramount Comm’n Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	20
<i>Postal Instant Press, Inc., v. Kaswa Corp.</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 3d 96 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946)	14
<i>State Bank in Eden Valley v. Euerle Farms, Inc.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 121 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	17

<i>State v. Christy Pontiac-GMC, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W. 2d 17 (Minn. 1984)	11
<i>The Queen v. Arnaud</i> , (1846) 115 Eng. Rep. 1485 (Q.B.).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	26
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	11
<i>Uniboard Aktiebolag v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	4
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	12
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676, 699-700 (Del.Ch. 2013)	20

STATUTES

15 Pa. Cons. Stat., § 1301.....	24
18 Okla. Stat. § 1005.....	24
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	10
Model Bus. Corp. Act § 14.30.....	19

Model Bus. Corp. Act § 3.02(15).....24

MISCELLANEOUS

Ellen S. Podgor et al., HORNBOOK ON WHITE
COLLAR CRIME § 2.7 (2013).....11

F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson,
1 OPPRESSION OF MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS
AND LLC MEMBERS §§ 7.3-9 (2010).....19

F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, 1
O’NEAL AND THOMPSON’S CLOSE CORPORATIONS
AND LLC’S: LAW AND PRACTICE § 1:10 (3d ed.
2004)7

Faith Stevelman, *Going Private at the Intersection
of the Market and the Law*, 62 Bus. Law. 775
(2007).....19

Fred R. Harris, *The American Negro Today*, 10
Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 550 (1969).....23

George D. Hornstein, CORPORATION LAW AND
PRACTICE § 751 (1959).....7

James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, BUSINESS
ORGANIZATIONS LAW §§ 7.01 & 14.12 (3d ed.
2011)10, 19

Kent Greenfield, <i>Ultra Vires Lives! A Stakeholder Analysis of Corporate Illegality (With Notes on How Corporate Law Could Reinforce International Law Norms)</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 1279 (2001)	24
Margaret M. Blair, <i>Locking in Capital: What Corporate Law Achieved for Business Organizers in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 51 UCLA L. Rev. 387 (2003)	8
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>A Unique Religious Exemption from Antidiscrimination Laws in the Case of Gays? Putting the Call for Exemptions for Those Who Discriminate Against Married or Marrying Gays in Context</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 173 (2012)	23
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Using Reverse Veil Piercing to Vindicate the Free Exercise Rights of Incorporated Employers</i> , 16 Green Bag 2d 235 (2013)	16
Thomas E. Rutledge, <i>A Corporation Has No Soul—the Business Entity Law Response to the PPACA Contraceptive Mandate</i> , 5 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2014)	22
William Blackstone, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 456-67 (U. Chicago Press 1979)	4
William W. Cook, THE PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATION LAW 19 (1925)	6
